PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7821151

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
2199933 ONTARIO INC.	02/02/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARR AND FERRELL LLP	
Street Address:	411 BOREL AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 603	
City:	SAN MATEO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94402	
Name:	EZIO VALDEVIT	
Street Address:	411 BOREL AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 603	
City:	SAN MATEO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94402	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11071762
Patent Number:	9789149
Patent Number:	8263142
Patent Number:	7713569
Patent Number:	7261909
Patent Number:	6936287
Patent Number:	6197308
Patent Number:	6165475
PCT Number:	US2021062213
Application Number:	17326146

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)812-3444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

REEL: 062837 FRAME: 0081

507774024

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-812-3400

Email: smather@carrferrell.com, patdocket@carrferrell.com

Correspondent Name: SANDRA MATHER **Address Line 1:** 411 BOREL AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 603

Address Line 4: SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CREAGRI COLLECTION

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SANDI MATHER

SIGNATURE: /Sandi Mather/

DATE SIGNED: 03/01/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment of security interest#page1.tif source=Assignment of security interest#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 062837 FRAME: 0082

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST

This ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ("Assignment"), effective as of January 31, 2023, is made by 2199933 Ontario Inc. (the "Existing Secured Party"), on the one hand, and Carr & Ferrell, LLP and Exio Valdevit (collectively, the "Successor Secured Party"), on the other, in connection with (i) the Amended Convertible Credit Facility Agreement – US\$2,000,000.00, by and between Oliphenol LLC ("Grantor") and Existing Secured Party, dated as of December 8, 2020 (the "Credit Facility Agreement"), and (ii) the General Security Agreement, by and between Grantor and Existing Secured Party, dated as of December 8, 2020 (the "Security Agreement" and together with the Credit Facility Agreement, the "Existing Agreements"). Unless expressly provided otherwise herein, terms defined or that have their meaning provided for in the Existing Agreements shall have the same meaning when used in this Assignment (including those defined terms incorporated by reference therein).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Existing Agreements. Grantor granted to the Existing Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement):

WHEREAS, On December 23, 2021 Existing Secured Party filed a UCC Financing Statement with the Delaware Department of State against Oliphenol LLC in connection with the Existing Agreements

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Settlement Agreement dated as of the date hereof, by and among the Existing Secured Party and the Successor Secured Party (the "Settlement Agreement"), the Existing Secured Party has assigned to the Successor Secured Party the security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Existing Secured Party hereby assigns to the Successor Secured Party each of the liens and security granted to, or otherwise created in favor of, the Existing Secured Party under the Existing Agreements in, to and under the Collateral, and the Successor Secured Party hereby assumes all such liens and security interests.

SECTION 2. Successor Secured Party may record the assignment of the liens and security interests described herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the United States Copyright Office. The Liens and security interests referred to herein are expressly subject to the terms and conditions of the Existing Agreements. Other than the

3

14038 - 23880 S

assignment set forth herein, nothing in this Assignment is intended to effect the Existing Agreements (and all rights and remedies thereunder).

SECTION 3. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

SECTION 4. This Assignment is subject to all of the terms, rights, obligations and limitations set forth in the Settlement Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered on the date hereof.

Existing Secured Party:

2199933 Ontario inc.

gà:

Name: Raymond Chyc

Title: President

Successor Secured Party:

CARR & FERRELL JULP

 \sim \sim \sim

Name:

its:

Ezio Valdevit

James M. Pelugh Barrister and Solicitor

